the fourth quarter of 2011. As such, the revisions for these corrections to the applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be
reflected in future filings containing such financial information. In addition to recording these correcting adjustments, we recorded other adjustments to prior
period amounts to correct other immaterial out-of-period adjustments, including those that had been previously disclosed. The consolidated statement of
stockholders’ equity was revised to reflect the cumulative effect of these adjustments resulting in a decrease to additional paid-in capital of $0.1 million, a
decrease to accumulated other comprehensive income of $0.3 million and a decrease to retained earnings of $6.2 million as of December 31, 2010.

The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect the corrections of these errors, the effects of which have been provided in
summarized format below.

Revised consolidated statements of comprehensive income amounts

   Three months ended March 31, 2011

   (in millions, except share and per share amounts)

As previously
reported   Adjustment   As revised

Revenue
License fees   $ 4.6   $ -   $ 4.6
Subscriptions   25.5   (1.6)   23.9
Services   24.0   1.0   25.0
Maintenance   31.8   -   31.8
Other revenue   1.3   -   1.3

Total revenue   87.2   (0.6)   86.6
Cost of revenue

Cost of services   19.0   (0.1)   18.9

Total cost of revenue   36.2   (0.1)   36.1

Gross profit   51.0   (0.5)   50.5

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   19.3   -   19.3
Research and development   12.0   -   12.0

Total operating expenses   40.7   -   40.7

Income from operations   10.3   (0.5)   9.8

Income before provision for income taxes   10.4   (0.5)   9.9
Income tax provision   2.8   (0.2)   2.6

Net income   7.6   (0.3)   7.3

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 0.17   $ -   $ 0.17
Diluted   $ 0.17   $ -   $ 0.17

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation adjustment   -   0.3   0.3